from professional valuer for funding purposes which supports the carrying value in the consolidated financial statements.

At each financial year end, the Executive Directors:

••	 Verifies all major inputs to the valuation report;

••	 Assesses property valuation movements when compared to the previous year valuation report;

••	 Holds discussion with the internal valuer / independent valuer if an independent valuer has been appointed.

Information about fair value using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

Investment Property Valuation
£’000

Valuation technique Annual net income
 £’000

Yield
 %

Car Park 15,500 All risk yield comparison 1,096 6.67

Public Square 250 All risk yield comparison 26 9.66

Waterfront Leisure Centre 17,340 All risk yield comparison 1,161 6.60

Valuation technique
The “All risk yield comparison” (ARY) is a conventional real estate metric that uses annual rental revenue to determine the
capital value of an investment. ARY comprises both gross and net yields. The net yield includes the deduction of certain
expenses, such as surveyor’s fees, management fees, repairs and running costs, which are not deducted in the gross yield.

Yield sensitivity analysis

Investment Property -0.5%
 £’000

0%
 £’000

+0.5%
 £’000

Car Park 15,887 15,500 13,769

Public Square 264 250 238

Waterfront Leisure Centre 18,762 17,340 16,119

Gross Revenue1

Investment Property From Gross Revenue
 £’000

Car Park cash 514

Car Park lease/licence 791

Public Square licence 26

Waterfront Leisure Centre lease 1,161

All investment properties are assessed to be level 3 in the fair value hierarchy on the basis that unobservable market inputs are
used to derive fair values. There have been no movements transfers between levels.
1 Inputs relating to gross rental income are based on existing leases on each of the sites noted. Investment income can fluctuate year on year but
   is generally considered to be stable across each of the main investment properties.